## ORDINANCE NO. 103

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK ADDING CHAPTER 120 ENTITLED "TOBACCO SALE AND LICENSING" TO CITY THE CODE AND ADOPTING BY REFERENCE TITLE I, CHAPTER 10, AND SEC. 10.99 WHICH CONTAINS PENALTY PROVISIONS

## THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 120 entitled "Tobacco Sale and Licensing" shall read as follows:

120.01 *Definition*. As used in this section, the term "tobacco" means and includes tobacco in any form, including but not limited to, cigarettes, cigars, bagged, canned or packaged product. Tobacco includes electronic cigarettes containing or delivering nicotine for the purposes of licensing and regulation under this chapter. Tobacco products excludes any tobacco product that has been approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration for sale as a tobacco cessation product, as a tobacco dependence product, or for other medical purposes, and is being marketed and sold solely for such an approved purpose.

120.02 *License required.* It is unlawful for any person, directly or indirectly, to keep for retail sale, sell at retail, or otherwise dispose of any tobacco in any form unless a license therefore shall first be obtained from the city.

120.03 *Fee.* The fee for the license shall be in an amount as established in the Ordinance Establishing Fees and Charges adopted pursuant to § 30.11 of this code, as that ordinance may be amended from time to time.

## 120.04 Restrictions.

- (A) Separate licenses shall be issued for the sale of tobacco at each fixed place of business, and no license shall be issued for a movable place of business.
- (B) It is unlawful for any person to sell or give away any tobacco in any form to any person under the age of 18 years.
- (C) It is unlawful for any person to keep for sale, sell or dispose of any tobacco in any form containing opium, morphine, jimson weed, bella donna, strychnos, cocaine, marijuana, or any other deleterious or poisonous drug except nicotine.
- Section 2. City Code Title I, Chapter 10 entitled "General Provisions" and Sec. 10.99 entitled "General Penalty and Enforcement" are hereby adopted in their entirety by reference as though repeated verbatim herein.
- Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in accordance with law.

ADOPTED AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK, MINNESOTA THIS  $21^{\rm ST}$  DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

APPROVED:

Mike Fort, MAYOR

ATTESTED:

Sonja Pelland, CITY CLERK

Publish: Wednesday, May 4, 2016

Post: City Hall, TruStar, Post Office